#### 501861653 03/21/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RealNetworks Asia Pacific Co, Ltd	01/16/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RealNetworks, Inc.
Street Address:	2601 Elliott Avenue
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98121

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13426411

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)578-6999 801-328-3131 Phone:

Email: kdchristensen@stoel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KORY D. CHRISTENSEN STOEL RIVES LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 201 S. MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CTY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37904/217
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kory D. Christensen

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment\_RealNetworksAsiaPacific\_2\_RealNetworks#page1.tif source=Assignment\_RealNetworksAsiaPacific\_2\_RealNetworks#page2.tif source=Assignment\_RealNetworksAsiaPacific\_2\_RealNetworks#page3.tif

REEL: 027905 FRAME: 0303

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This Agreement is by and between

- (a) RealNetworks Asia Pacific Co, Ltd ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a company incorporated and existing under the laws of Korea, and
  - (b) RealNetworks, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the state of Washington.

For good and valuable consideration identified in Exhibit A, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee:

The entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit B and to their underlying inventions including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part thereof or any reissue, substitution, renewal, or extension thereof, and in all corresponding applications filed in the United States and countries other than the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and other countries.

The entire right to file foreign patent applications in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such applications.

The entire right, title and interest in and to all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable with respect thereto relating to activities after the date hereof, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for future infringement of the rights assigned herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the patent office or agency of all other countries and multinational organizations, to issue any and all patents on said inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor hereby agrees and represents, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, that its representatives and the inventors are obligated to sign all lawful papers and perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue, substitute, and other United States and non-United States patent applications on said inventions, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said inventions.

PATENT REEL: 027905 FRAME: 0304

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment	to be executed by
its duly authorized officer this 16th day of January, 2012.	

Assignor:

RealNetworks Asia Pacific Co., Ltd.

By: \_\_\_\_/\_\_\_

Title: President

Accepted this 20th day of Jan, 2012.

Assignee:

RealNetworks, Inc.

By:

Title: <u>CFO</u>

LEGAL DEPARTMENT Approved

IAN 20 2012

REAL NETWORKS

# EXHIBIT B

# PATENT RIGHTS

RN	docket No.	serial number	filing date	patent number	issue date	status
RN337	2 27 28 27 27 27	11190800	7/27/2005	7480314	1/20/2009	issued
RN337au		2005265464	1/16/2007	AU2005265464	12/18/2008	issued
RN337ca		PCT/KR2005/002447	- 7/28/2005			pending
RN337ep		5780753.9	1/17/2007			pending
RN337id		W00200700241	1/24/2007	ID 0 020 942	4/17/2008	issued
RN337in		74/MUMNP/2007	1/17/2007	236464	10/30/2009	issued
RN337kr2		10-2005-0068201	7/27/2005	10-0606281-00-00	7/21/2006	issued
RN339cn		200680002228.8	7/12/2007	ZL200680002228.8	9/23/2009	issued
RN339id		W00200702231	1/11/2006	P0027182	12/9/2010	issued
RN339in		2617/KO LNP/2007	7/12/2007			pending
RN340		11813295	7/3/2007			pending
RN340cn		200680001968.X	7/9/2007	ZL200680001968.X	7/29/2009	issued
RN340id		W00200702094	6/27/2007	ID 0 022 272	11/6/2008	issued
RN340jp		2007-550303	7/6/2007	4818278	9/9/2011	issued
RN340kr		10-2005-0002696	1/11/2005	10-0616157-00-00	8/18/2006	issued
RN341		11831212	7/31/2007			pending
RN341kr1		10-2006-0079150	8/22/2006	10-0811600-00-00	3/3/2008	issued
RN341kr2		10-2006-0072162	7/31/2006	10-0850321-00-00	7/29/2008	issued
RN342		11913522	11/2/2007			pending
RN342ep		6757622.3	11/14/2007			pending
RN342kr		10-2005-0044591	5/26/2005	10-0821689-00-00	4/4/2008	issued
RN343		12160090	7/3/2008			pending
RN343id		W00200802255	7/7/2008			pending
RN343in		2710/KOL NP/2008	7/7/2008			pending
RN343jp		2008-549428	7/7/2008			pending
RN343kr		10-2006-0001902	1/6/2006	10-0760905-00-00	9/17/2007	issued
RN343kr2		10-2006-0001901	1/6/2006	10-0785471-00-00	12/6/2007	issued
RN414ep		4701123.4	8/8/2005			pending
RN414kr		2003-0001330	8/8/2005			pending
RN414us		10753713	1/8/2004	7430506	9/30/2008	issued
RN415ep		3751533.5	10/14/2003	1554717	8/24/2011	issued
RN415kr		10-2002-0062507	10/14/2002	10-0841096-00-00	6/18/2008	issued
RN416kr		10-2006-0073290	8/3/2006			pending
RN417kr		10-2006-0091005	9/20/2006			pending

PATENT REEL: 027905 FRAME: 0306

RECORDED: 03/21/2012